
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING

OF THE

BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY

December 5, 2012

54121................................................................................................................54136





BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY

December 5, 2012

REGULAR MEETING 9:00 A.M. 1038 CITY HALL

ITEM NO. CONTENTS PAGE NO.

Roll Call

1 Motion to Adopt the Minutes of December 5, 2012 54121

2 Temporary Investments (Certificates of Deposit and Treasury Bills) 54122-23

3 Reallocation of Funds 54124

4 Construction in Progress Transition 54125-26

5 Payment from Judgment and Claims 54127

6 Payment of Judgment and Claims 54128

7 Disposal of Copiers 54129

8 Change Order No. 1 – Contract No. 85100031 54130-31

9 Confirmation of Appointments 54132-33

10 Request for Leave of Absence 54134

11 Tuition Reimbursement 54135

12 Adjournment of Meeting 54136





54121

CALL OF THE ROLL

Present: Herbert L. Bellamy, Jr. Chairman

John D. Kennedy, Sr. Vice Chairman

Christopher Roosevelt Assistant Vice Chairman

Eleanor Wilson-Divincenzo Secretary

David P. Comerford General Manager

Ronald Brown Executive Secretary

Scott Steinwald Intergovernmental Coordinator

Oluwole McFoy Principal Sanitary Engineer

James Keller Treatment Plant Superintendent

Thomas Caulfield
Administrator of Capital 
Improvements & Projects

Michael Letina Shift Superintendent

Laura Surdej
Erie County - Division of Sewerage 
Management

Jill Terreri
Buffalo News – City Government 
Reporter

Absent: none

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 am.  A quorum was present.

ITEM NO. 1

Motion to Adopt the Minutes of the Meeting of November 7, 2012

MOTION TO ADOPT

MADE BY MS WILSON-DIVINCENZO

2ND BY MR. ROOSEVELT

AYES 4 NOES 0

Board Meeting of December 5, 2012



54122

ITEM NO. 2

INFORMATIVE: TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS (CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT AND TREASURY 
BILLS)

November 26, 2012

ISSUE MATURITY TOTAL INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS AMOUNT BANK RATE AMOUNT

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
15-Apr-02 Money Market $1.00 Chase 0.20% High Yield
31-Jul-12 Money Market $500,000.00 First Niagara 0.15% Municipal Premium

$500,001.00

CONSTRUCTION FUND
08-Apr-02 Money Market $1.00 Chase 0.20% High Yield
31-July-12 Money Market $39,827,357.61 First Niagara 0.30% Municipal Premium

$39,827,358.61

LIABILITY AND CASUALTY RESERVE FUND
22-Apr-02 Money Market $1.01 Chase 0.20% High Yield
31-July-12 Money Market $1,001,547.86 First Niagara 0.20% Municipal Premium

$1,001,548.87

OPERATING FUND
08-Apr-02 Money Market $3,777.31 Chase 0.20% High Yield
31-July-12 Money Market $1,778,805.16 First Niagara 0.20% Municipal Premium

$1,782,582.47

TRUST & AGENCY FUND
06-May-02 Money Market $1.00 Chase 0.20% High Yield
31-Jul-12 Money Market $33,367.21 First Niagara 0.02% Municipal Premium

$33,368.21

SURPLUS FUND
$796.24 Wilmington US 

Treasury
27-Sep-12 28-Dec-12 92 $6,143,429.58 M&T Securities 0.10% $1,570.42

$6,144,225.82

NET REVENUE FUND
$80.78 Wilmington US 

Treasury
29-Aug-12 28-Nov-12 91 $4,999,103.79 M&T Securities 0.15% $1,896.21
28-Sep-12 28-Dec-12 91 $3,499,115.28 M&T Securities 0.10% $884.72
29-Oct-12 29-Jan-13 92 $7,399,919.22 M&T Securities 0.11% $2,080.78

$15,898,219.07



54123

ISSUE MATURITY TOTAL INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS AMOUNT BANK RATE AMOUNT

DEBT RESERVE FUND
Series F

09-May-12 09-May-13 365 $245,000.00 FDIC Brokered CD 0.35%
01-Jun-12 31-May-13 364 $245,000.00 FDIC Brokered CD 0.45%
01-Jun-12 05-Jun-13 369 $245,000.00 FDIC Brokered CD 0.30%
13-Jun-12 12-Jun-13 364 $245,000.00 FDIC Brokered CD 0.45%
14-Jun-12 14-Jun-13 365 $245,000.00 FDIC Brokered CD 0.40%
15-Jun-12 14-Jun-13 364 $132,000.00 FDIC Brokered CD 0.35%

$1,357,000.00

Series I
01-Aug-08 06-Sep-13 1862 $8,240,877.50 FHLB 4.00%

Series H
13-Mar-03 15-Apr-32 10,626 $2,825,593.00 SLG 4.35%

Series J
04-Mar-04 15-Nov-33 10,848 $774,061.00 SLG 3.82%

Series K
22-Jul-04 15-Feb-33 10,435 $498,654.00 SLG 4.63%

Series L
27-Jul-06 01-Oct-35 10,658 $952,666.00 SLG 4.52%

RECEIVE & FILE

Board Meeting of December 5, 2012



54124

ITEM NO. 3

INFORMATIVE: REALLOCATION OF FUNDS

The following budgetary transfers have been made to cover unforeseen shortages. These transfers 
do not change the total amount of Buffalo Sewer Authority’s operating budget.

Wastewater Treatment Plant
11/1/2012 00380105

Incinerator Supplies
-$3,429.50 00200105

Plant Supplies
$3,429.50

11/1/2012 00520105
Maintenance Supplies

-$5,080.15 00200105
Plant Supplies

$5,080.15

11/2/2012 00230105
Grit Supplies

-$1,450.00 00320105
Chemical Supplies

$1,450.00

11/15/2012 00520105
Maintenance Supplies

-$250.00 00530105
Yard Supplies

$250.00

11/15/2012 00520105
Maintenance Supplies

-$230.00 00380105
Incinerator Supplies

$230.00

General Financial Charges
11/14/2012 00800183

Financial Contingency
-$211.24 00110107

Admin Capital Outlay
$211.24

11/19/2012 00800183
Financial Contingency

-$5,500.00 00200103
Plant Utilities

$5,500.00

RECEIVE & FILE

Board Meeting of December 5, 2012



54125

ITEM NO. 4

INFORMATIVE:  CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS TRANSITION

The Buffalo Sewer Authority’s Capital Asset Guide, states that Construction in Progress reflects 
project construction costs for buildings and other structures, infrastructure additions, alterations, 
reconstruction, and installations that are incomplete.

In accordance with the Capital Asset Guide the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority shall 
approve the Certificate of Occupancy, or an informational item indicating that the project is complete.

The date the Certificate of Occupancy or informational item is approved by the Board shall be 
the date that a project is moved from Construction in Progress to Fixed Asset Infrastructure Inventory 
for accounting purposes.

As such the attached schedule represents the relative costs which are deemed complete to be 
assigned to a fixed asset category.

This item is presented to the Board for their information to be acknowledged and received and 
filed.

RECEIVE AND FILE

Board Meeting of December 5, 2012



54126

Buffalo Sewer Authority
Analysis of CIP

Completed Projects as of 11/15/12

The following projects are deemed by the Engineering Department of the BSA as being complete, and should be added to 
fixed assets.

Contract # Description Amount Sewer System Treatment 
Plant

83900011 Engineering services CSOLTAP 644,706.31 644,706.31
83900012 Engineering services CSOLATP 1,623,136.36 1,623,136.36
83900013 Engineering services CSOLATP 961,897.00 961,897.00
83900014 LTCP for CSO Agreement 4,529,695.26 4,529,695.26

CSO 2001 Abatement Project 25,000.00 25,000.00
84400004 Pre-Design Sludge Dewatering 624,043.44 624,043.44
84500009 Centrifuge Equip. Sludge Dewatering 954,651.06 954,651.06
84700008  Engineering Serv-Centrifuge #2 299,000.00 299,000.00
84500014 South Buffalo Pump Station 336,789.90 336,789.90
PO# 20801432 New York Chiller #2 & #3 Rehab 194,980.00 194,980.00
84800019 HVAC Evaluation 43,600.00 43,600.00
84700013 Inspect Storage Sphere 89,963.07 89,963.07
84800006 Modify Water Supply System 12,500.00 12,500.00
85100011 Equipment-Upgrade Aeration Blower 490,500.00 490,500.00
84700010 Engineering-CSOLTAP Caz. Creek 480,076.32 480,076.32
84900011 Engineering-Green Treat Caz. Creek 43,436.81 43,436.81
PO# 21101351 Colvin Estates Sewers 73,196.07 73,196.07
PO# 21101363 Colvin Estates Sewers 28,435.41 28,435.41
PO# 21101387 Colvin Estates Sewers 15,675.00 15,675.00

Total to remove from CIP G/L #08000000-165000 11,471,282.01 8,762,044.44 2,709,237.57

Add to Fixed Assets:

Sewer System G/L #08000000-166070 8,762,044.44
Treatment Plant Improvements G/L #08000000-162010 2,709,237.57



54127

ITEM NO. 5

PAYMENT FROM JUDGMENT AND CLAIMS

WHEREAS: Board approval is required for charges made against the Buffalo Sewer 
Authority’s current budget for services and/or materials received during a 
prior fiscal year; and

WHEREAS: The following commodity was received during a prior fiscal year and 
charged to the 2012-2013 budget account no. 00800108-480214:

VENDOR AMOUNT
Dig Safely New York, Inc. $58.00
; and

WHEREAS: The Principal Sanitary Engineer and staff recommend the above payment 
from the Judgment and Claims account.

NOW THEREFORE
BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby formally approves the 

above payment from the Judgment and Claims account no. 00800108-
480214.

MOTION TO APPROVE

MADE BY MR. KENNEDY

2ND BY MR. ROOSEVELT

AYES 4 NOES 0

Board Meeting of December 5, 2012



54128

ITEM NO. 6

PAYMENT FROM JUDGMENT AND CLAIMS

WHEREAS: Board approval is required for charges made against the Buffalo Sewer 
Authority’s current budget for services and/or materials received during a 
prior fiscal year; and

WHEREAS: The following commodity was received during a prior fiscal year and 
charged to the 2012-2013 budget account no. 00800108-480214:

VENDOR AMOUNT
Rocky Mountain Surface 
Technologies

$9500.00

; and

WHEREAS: The Treatment Plant Superintendent and staff recommend the above payment 
from the Judgment and Claims account.

NOW THEREFORE
BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby formally approves the 

above payment from the Judgment and Claims account no. 00800108-
480214.

MOTION TO APPROVE

MADE BY MS. WILSON-DIVINCENZO

2ND BY MR. ROOSEVELT

AYES 4 NOES 0

Board Meeting of December 5, 2012



54129

ITEM NO. 7

DISPOSAL OF COPIERS

WHEREAS: The Buffalo Sewer Authority is replacing various copy machines throughout 
its facilities; and

WHEREAS: The following copy machines are no longer useful due to age, condition, or 
are uneconomical to service: 

Model Numbers Serial Numbers Location
RICOH AF 3035SP K9355900013 City Hall Accounting
RICOH AF 324C K5150600489 Treatment Plant-Admin.
RICOH AF 3035SP K9355900022 Treatment Lab
RICOH AF 3245C K5150600367 Treatment Plant-Purchasing
RICOH AF 3500SP M2775200359 City Hall-Engineering
RICOH AF 3500SPF M2775200018 Treatment Plant-Maintenance
RICOH AF 3500SP M2775200353 Treatment Plant-Swr. Maint.
; and

WHEREAS: Board approval is required for disposal of assets.

NOW THEREFORE
BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby approves the disposal 

of the copy machines as listed above.

MOTION TO APPROVE

MADE BY MR. KENNEDY

2ND BY MS. WILSON-DIVINCENZO

AYES 4 NOES 0

Board Meeting of December 5, 2012



54130

ITEM NO. 8

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 – CONTRACT NO. 85100031

CONTRACTOR: ORIGINAL CONTRACT COST $285,132.00
Quackenbush Company, Inc. THIS CHANGE ORDER    40,391.56 
495 Kennedy Road ADJUSTED CONTRACT COST $325,523.56
Buffalo, NY 14227

WORK: Scrubber Water Discharge Pump Replacement

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE OR EXTRA WORK:

Item #1 BSA directed contractor to install additional piping for final effluent water to and from the 
filter system.

Item #2 BSA directed contractor to install new isolation valves on discharge side of new scrubber 
water pumps.

Item #3 BSA directed contractor to provide additional VFD programming that was not included in 
the original bid documents.

REASON FOR CHANGE OR EXTRA WORK:

Item #1 This work will enable the plant water to be filtered for additional use in the wastewater 
treatment plant processes.

Item #2 The existing isolations valves could not prevent backflow into the scrubber pumps during 
shutdown.

Item #3 The new programming provided additional flexibility for automated control and 
sequencing of pump operation beyond that indicated in the specifications.

COST OF CHANGE OR EXTRA WORK:

Item #1 Add $28,675.00

Item #2 Add $10,176.56

Item #3 Add $1,540.00

THE TOTAL COST OF THE CHANGE OR EXTRA WORK $40,391.56

The total INCREASE to the contract as a result of this Change Order is $40,391.56



54131

CONTRACT SUPPLEMENT CONDITIONS:

1. The contract completion date established in the original contract or as modified by previous 
contract supplements is hereby changed by 0 calendar days, making the final completion date 
unchanged.

2. Any additional work to be performed under this contract supplement shall be carried out in 
compliance with the specifications included in the preceding description of changes involved 
with the supplemental contract drawings designated none and under the provisions of the original 
contract, including compliance with applicable equipment specifications, general specifications, 
and project specifications for the same type of work.

3. This contract supplement unless otherwise provided herein does not relieve the Contractor from 
strict compliance with the guarantee provisions of the original contract, particularly those 
pertaining to performance and operation of equipment.

4. The Contractor expressly agrees that he will place under coverage of his performance and 
payment bonds and Contractor’s Insurance all work covered by this contract supplement.  The 
Contractor will furnish to the Owner evidence of increased coverage of his performance and 
payment bonds for the accrued value of all contract supplements that exceeds the original 
contract price by twenty percent (20%).

5. The costs established under this contract supplement are acknowledged as including any and all 
costs associated with the work described herein and including any and all costs associated with 
any and all work performed or to be performed by the Contractor that may be affected in any 
manner by the work described herein.

NOW THEREFORE
BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby approves Change 

Order No. 1 to Contract No. 85100031 as written in the above Agenda Item, 
increasing the contract cost in the amount of $40,391.56, making the adjusted 
contract cost $325,523.56.

MOTION TO APPROVE

MADE BY MS. WILSON-DIVINCENZO

2ND BY MR. ROOSEVELT

AYES 4 NOES 0

Board Meeting of December 5, 2012



54132

ITEM NO. 9

CONFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENTS

SUPERINTENDENT OF MECHANICAL MAINTENANCE 
(PERMANENT)
CHANGE OF STATUS ONLY
SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT
$70,551 PER ANNUM
EFFECTIVE:  NOVEMBER 12, 2012

YUSEF MYRICK
40 GORSKI ST.
BUFFALO, NY

SENIOR INSTRUMENT TECHNICIAN (PERMANENT)
CHANGE OF STATUS ONLY
SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT
$56,215 PER ANNUM
EFFECTIVE:  NOVEMBER 12, 2012

TIMOTHY BLAKE
168 SHENANDOAH RD.
BUFFALO, NY

SENIOR INSTRUMENT TECHNICIAN (PERMANENT)
SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT
$65,395 PER ANNUM
EFFECTIVE:  NOVEMBER 12, 2012

RICHARD BONNER
137 EDEN ST.
BUFFALO, NY



54133

SHIFT SUPERINTENDENT (SEWAGE TREATMENT) 
(PERMANENT)
SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT
$72,017 PER ANNUM
EFFECTIVE:  NOVEMBER 19, 2012

GEORGE GIAMBRONE
1694 SENECA ST.
BUFFALO, NY

WHEREAS: The preceding appointments were made by the General Manager since the 
last Board Meeting; and

WHEREAS: The General Manager requests confirmation of each appointment.

NOW THEREFORE
BE IT RESOLVED: That the preceding appointments are hereby confirmed by the Board of the 

Buffalo Sewer Authority.

MOTION TO APPROVE

MADE BY MR. KENNEDY

2ND BY MR. ROOSEVELT

AYES 4 NOES 0

Board Meeting of December 5, 2012



54134

ITEM NO. 10

REQUEST FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE

WHEREAS: James Keller, Jr., permanent Treatment Plant Superintendent, has requested 
an unpaid personal leave of absence beginning January 1, 2013, for a period 
of six (6) months to pursue an employment opportunity as a Plant Manager in 
the Napa Sanitation District; and

WHEREAS: The position of Plant Manager in the Napa Sanitation District requires a 
Grade V Operator Certification; the testing for this Certification will be held 
in April 2013; and

WHEREAS: The General Manager has reviewed this request and recommends approval.

NOW THEREFORE
BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby grants James Keller, 

Jr., a personal leave of absence without pay beginning January 1, 2013, and 
extending until July 1, 2013.

MOTION TO APPROVE

MADE BY MR. ROOSEVELT

2ND BY MR. KENNEDY

AYES 4 NOES 0

Board Meeting of December 5, 2012



54135

ITEM NO. 11

TUITION REIMBURSEMENT

WHEREAS: In accordance with the Agreements between the Buffalo Sewer Authority 
and CSEA Local 815 and the Communications Workers of America, the 
following Buffalo Sewer Authority employee has applied for Tuition 
Reimbursement:

EMPLOYEE SCHOOL COURSE TUITION% REIMBURSEMENT
TOTAL

Christopher Bogdan Buffalo State Basic Operations 100% $1,013.00

NOW THEREFORE
BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby approves the above 

application for Tuition Reimbursement totaling $1,013.00.  This 
Reimbursement will be charged to account no. 00800108-480214.

MOTION TO APPROVE

MADE BY MS. WILSON-DIVINCENZO

2ND BY MR. ROOSEVELT

AYES 4 NOES 0

Board Meeting of December 5, 2012



54136

ITEM NO. 12

ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING

MOTION TO APPROVE

MADE BY MR. ROOSEVELT

2ND BY MR. KENNEDY

AYES 4 NOES 0

Board Meeting of December 5, 2012


